From: <u>Tony Arranaga</u>
To: <u>Tony Arranaga</u>

Subject: RELEASE: PROJECT FINALISTS ANNOUNCED FOR LITTLE ARMENIA GATEWAY

Date: Monday, March 20, 2017 1:58:13 PM

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

CONTACT:

Tony Arranaga / O'Farrell / 213-258-9533 Will Caperton y Montoya / DCA / 213-202-5538

RELEASE: PROJECT FINALISTS ANNOUNCED FOR LITTLE ARMENIA GATEWAY

\$350,000 Public Art project will be located next to the 101 Freeway and Hollywood Boulevard EAST HOLLYWOOD - Los Angeles City Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, the Department of Cultural Affairs, and the Little Armenia Gateway Project Professional Peer Panel recently announced the five finalists who will submit designs for the community public art installation that will serve as the official gateway to Little Armenia in Hollywood.

"We are on track to create a cultural landmark that will serve as a point of pride for the Little Armenia community," said Councilmember O'Farrell. "I want to congratulate the talented artists who were chosen as finalists, as well as the Department of Cultural Affairs for collaborating with my office and the community on this project."

The City also announced a community meeting to review the final designs. The meeting will take place Saturday, March 25, 10a-12p, at the Hollywood Banquet Hall, 5214 Sunset Boulevard, Hollywood, 90027.

"This gateway project is another great example of how artists strengthen a sense of place and build community pride," said Danielle Brazell, General Manager of the City of Los Angeles Department of Cultural Affairs.

The permanent gateway will serve to acknowledge the contributions of one of the largest Armenian populations in the entire country, and to celebrate the cultural heritage and diversity of the Armenian people in the City of Los Angeles.

The budget for the project is \$350,000, and must cover all expenses associated with the design, fabrication, and installation of the gateway project. The City will prepare the site for the artist(s) for the purpose of supporting and facilitating the installation.

Funding for the project is provided by the City of Los Angeles and the Arts Development Fee Trust Fund, which was revived under the leadership of Councilmember O'Farrell and his colleagues.
###

__



Tony Arranaga

Communications Director
Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell
200 N. Spring Street, Room 480, Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 473-7013 w| (213) 258-9533 c| www.cd13.org